ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Genom Tekseng)

An Appeal Under Section 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005.

APIC-No.308/2022(Appeal)

adesh

Shri Mamu Sono & Shri Deni Yangfo, Sood Village, Naharlagun Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 6909739088. **Pin: 791110**. Appellant

-Versus-

The EE-Cum-PIO, RWD, O/o the Executive Engineer, RWD, Chayangtajo Division East Kameng District, Seppa Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh. **Pin: 790102.**

Respondent

Date of hearing: 30.09.2022

ORDER

The Appellant Mr. Mamu Sono is present. The PIO is absent. Heard the appellant.

During the hearing the appellant has informed the commission that PIO is yet to furnish the information despite commission's order dated 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022.

The commission by order dated 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022 directed the PIO to furnish correct and complete information to the appellant. It appears that the PIO has not complied with the above direction of the commission. It is felt that the conduct of the PIO is against the spirit of the RTI Act itself. The PIO is hereby directed to comply with the commission's order dated 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022 within 20 days from the issue of the order, failing which the commission will be constrained to take penal action under relevant provisions of the RTI, Act.

Hearing is adjourned to December 2nd, 2022.

The PIO is directed to be present during the hearing on the above mentioned date. Copy of this order be supplied to the parties.

> Sd/ (Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

- 1. The EE-Cum-PIO, RWD, O/o the Executive Engineer, RWD, Chayangtajo Division East Kameng District, Seppa Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh. **Pin: 790102.**
- 2. Shri Mamu Sono & Shri Deni Yangfo, Sood Village, Naharlagun Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 6909739088. **Pin: 791110**.
- Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC, to upload in APIC, website please.
 - 4. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy.Registrar,

Dated Itanagar the 11th October, 2022.

APIC, <u>Itanagar</u> Registrar Arunachal Pradesn information Commission Itanagar